



January 7, 2025

Ms. Debbie-Anne A. Reese, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: Cheyenne Plains Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C.;
Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America LLC;
Docket No. CP24-523-000;
Notification of Acquisition and Abandonment of Leased Capacity

Dear Ms. Reese:

On December 18, 2024, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission") issued its "Order Issuing Certificate and Approving Abandonment" ("December 18 Order")¹ in the above-referenced docket approving the authorizations requested jointly by Cheyenne Plains Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. ("Cheyenne Plains") and Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America LLC ("Natural") pursuant to sections 7(b) and 7(c) of the Natural Gas Act² and Part 157 of the Commission's regulations.³

In compliance with Ordering Paragraph (C) of the December 18 Order, Cheyenne Plains hereby notifies the Commission that on January 1, 2025, it acquired by lease from Natural 75,000 Dekatherms per day of capacity on a portion of Natural's system, all as more fully described in the December 18 Order.⁴

Further, in compliance with Ordering Paragraph (D) of the December 18 Order, Natural hereby notifies the Commission that on January 1, 2025, it abandoned by lease to Cheyenne Plains 75,000 Dekatherms per day of capacity on a portion of its system, all as more fully described in the December 18 Order.

In accordance with the Commission's filing requirements, Cheyenne Plains and Natural are submitting this joint notification with the Commission's Secretary through the eFiling system.

³ 18 C.F.R. §§ 157.1 – 157.218 (2024) (Part 157).

See Cheyenne Plains Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. and Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America LLC., 189 FERC ¶ 62,126 (2024).

² 15 U.S.C. § 717(f)(b)-(c).

In compliance with Ordering Paragraph E of the December 18 Order, on December 20, 2024 Cheyenne Plains submitted actual tariff records to be effective January 1, 2025 in Docket No. RP25-300-000 to implement the new Rate Schedule SEDS and all applicable rates for a new service, using, in part, the acquired leased capacity.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Page 2

Respectfully submitted,

CHEYENNE PLAINS GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C. and

By /s/ Francisco Tarin

Francisco Tarin
Director, Regulatory

NATURAL GAS PIPELINE COMPANY OF AMERICA LLC

By /s/ Maria K. Pavlou
Maria K. Pavlou

Vice President, Legal

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that I have this day caused a copy of the foregoing documents to be served upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Commission's Secretary in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of Section 385.2010 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado as of this 7th day of January 2025.

/s/
Francisco Tarin

Two North Nevada Avenue Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903 (719) 667-7517